0/4 6-4-86

By Chief Depart Cherk

HAR A PLA C

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 67,591

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL, INC., a Florida corporation, d/b/a RYDER TRUCK RENTALS, S & M CYRPESS CO., INC., a Florida corporation, and STANLEY EARL EIB.

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DISCRETIONARY PROCEEDINGS FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

CASE NO. 84-2053

H. LAWRENCE HARDY OF MILTON R. ADKINS, P. A. 2121 Ponce De Leon Boulevard Suite 650 Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii, iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2, 3
STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5, 6
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE LOWER COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN DENYING BLUE CROSS' ACTION AGAINST RYDER FOR INDEMNIFICATION, WHICH ACTION WAS SEEKING REIMBURSEMENT FOR MEDICAL EXPENSE PAYMENTS ARISING OUT OF AN INJURY CAUSED BY RYDER'S NEGLIGENCE.	7-17
II. THE LOWER COURT'S USE OF THE COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE (Section 627.7372) TO DESTROY THE COMMON LAW SUBROGATION AND INDEMNIFICATION RIGHTS OF BLUE CROSS AGAINST RYDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO BLUE CROSS AS SUCH ABOLISHES BLUE CROSS' RIGHTS WITHOUT SUBSTITUTING A REMEDY THEREFORE.	18-23
CONCLUSION	24, 25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
American Home Assurance Co. vs. City of Opa Locka, 368 So.2d 416 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	16
Atlantic Coast Development Corp. vs. Napolean Steel Contractors, Inc.,	
385 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	16
Atlantic Coastline Railways vs. Campbell, 139 So. 886 (Fla. 1932)	19
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. vs. Timothy L. Matthews, et al., 473 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	11
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. vs.	
230 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	19
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. vs. Ryder Truck Rentals, Inc., et al., 472 So. 2d 1373, 1375 (Fla. DCA 1985)	3, 7
DeCespedes vs. Prudence Mut. Cas. Co., 193 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)	19
Eckerd vs. Government Employees Ins. Co., 334 So. 2d 119 (Fla. DCA 1976)	20
Fincher Motor Sales, Inc. vs. Larkin, 156 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)	16
Houdaille Industries, Inc. vs. Edwards, 374 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1979)	9, 12, 14
Kluger vs. White, 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	19, 21
Mims Crane Service, Inc. vs. Insley Manufacturing	
Corp., 226 So. 2d 836 (Fla. DCA 1969)	14
Morgan vs. General Insurance Company of America, 181 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	19

con't.	PAGE
National Surety Corporation vs. Bimonte, 143 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	22
Olin's Rent-A-Car System, Inc. vs. Royal Continental,	i;
187 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 4th DCA)	16
Pender vs. Skillcraft Industries, Inc., 358 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	16
Prince vs. American Indemnity Company, 431 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	21
Purdy vs. Gulf Breeze Enterprises, Inc., 403 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1981)	21,22
Rebozo vs. Royal Indemnity Company, 369 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	19
Rodriguez vs. Travellers Ins. Co., 367 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	20
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance	
Company vs. Robbins, 237 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	19
Westinghouse Electric Corp. vs. J. C.	
Penney Co., 166 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	14, 16
STATUTES:	
Art. I, §21, Fla. Const.	6, 19, 20
§627.7372, Fla. Stat. (1977)	i, 2, 3, 4, 5,
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	7, 18, 21, 22
Leflar, Contribution and Indemnity Between	
Tortfeasors, 81 U. Pa. L. Rev. 130 (1932)	8, 10
W. Prosser, The Law of Torts, §51 (4th ed. 1971)	9
Wetherington, <u>Tort Indemnity In Florida,</u> 8 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 383 (1980)	8, 9, 13
